The company needs funds for the growth and expansion of its business activity. The management is of the
view that presently the market is very conducive for expanding its activities across the country and
therefore it is planning to open branches through India from where the new customers would be added.

b. Maximum number of specified securities to be issued

9,50,000 Equity Shares and 29,31,050 Convertible Equity Warrants to be issued

c. Intention of the Promoter / Directors / Key Management Personnel to subscribe to the proposed
preferential issue:

The Proposed Allottees of the Company have agreed to subscribe, to all the Equity Shares under the
Preferential Issue.

d. The shareholding pattern of the Company before and after the preferential issue of Equity Shares
and Convertible Warrants

Shareholding pattern before and after the proposed preferential issue of Equity Shares and Convertible
Warrants is as follows:

   Equity Shares

   After allotment of

Pre-issue Equity
Equity Shares /

  Preferential Issue

Sr.

Category

Shareholding of Warrants *

No

Number of
Percentage

Number of
Percentage

of of
Shares held

Shares
held

holding holding

A Promoter's Holding 365020 9.83 1054680 13.89

Sub-Total 365020 9.83 1054680 13.89

B

Non-Promoters Holding

Indian Public 3298748 88.87 6317728 83.21
Bodies Corporate 33365 0.90 205775 2.71

NRIs/OCB/Clearing
members/HUF 14700 0.40 14700 0.19

 Sub-Total 3346813 90.17 3239455 86.11

 Grand Total 3711833 100.00 7592883 100.00

Notes:

(1) The above post-issue shareholding pattern assumes that the Preferential Issue of Convertible

Warrants issued pursuant to this resolution are converted into equity shares, failing which, the

percentage will change accordingly.

e. Proposed time within which preferential issue of Equity Shares and Convertible Warrants shall be
completed

As required under the ICDR Regulations, the preferential issue of Equity Shares and Convertible Warrants
shall be completed, within a period of 15 days from the date of passing of the special resolution contained

under this item of business provided that where the allotment on preferential basis is pending on account